

Listed on :
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 7650 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 19196 OF 2013

(Application for interim bail)

Mahesh Nath ...Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of Rajasthan ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th September, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.
Issue notice, returnable in two weeks.
Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
Counsel for the petitioner is permitted
to serve notice on the learned Standing
Counsel for the State of Rajasthan."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice returnable on 7th October, 2013 was issued to the Respondent/State through registered post A.D. on 21st September, 2013. A copy of notice was also handed over to Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting service of notice on the Respondent/State as well as on Standing Counsel for the State of Rajasthan.

:2:

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 24th September, 2013 filed proof of service after serving notice to Mr. Milind Kumar, Standing Counsel for the State of Rajasthan and has further on 30th September, 2013 filed Affidavit of dasti service/proof after serving notice on the Respondent/State, but no one has entered appearance on its behalf, so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 1st day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate
*Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate
(*You are requested to file Vakalatnama/
Appearance on behalf of State of Rajasthan)

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR