

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).7650/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 20/03/2013 in CRMBA No.614/2013 of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

MAHESH NATH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 01/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ankit Goel,Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kr.Yadav,Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
Even on 21.10.2013 as well as today none appears for the State of Rajasthan.
Heard learned counsel for the appellant.
The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

[Madhu Bala] [Savita Sainani]
Court Master Court Master
(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.....OF 2013
(@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CRL.)NO. 7650 OF 2013)

MAHESH NATHAPPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHANRESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Even on 21.10.2013 as well as today none appears for the State of Rajasthan.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant has submitted that the appellant is in custody for more than sixteen months. Counsel also informs this Court that the prosecution has filed the charge-sheet and out of four accused, three were granted bail by the Courts below. Taking note of all these aspects and after going into all the materials placed and the grievance expressed, we are inclined to consider the claim of the appellant. Therefore, the appellant is ordered to be released on bail to the satisfaction of Sessions Judge No.6 Kota, Rajasthan in Sessions Case No. 20 of 2012 arising out of FIR No. 231 dated 27.11.2011 registered at P.S. Sultanpur.

Contd...2/-

-2-

The Sessions Judge is free to impose appropriate condition(s) as he deems fit.

The criminal appeal is disposed of.

.....CJI.
[P. SATHASIVAM]

.....J.
[RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI]

NEW DELHI
1ST NOVEMBER, 2013

.....J.
[RANJAN GOGOI]